Public Document Pack

AGENDA
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT
Membership:
Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther,
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Harrison, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and
Mike Whiting
Quorum = 3
Pages

1.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

2.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3.

Minutes
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2016
(Minute Nos. 384 - 389) as a correct record.

4.

Declarations of Interest
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:
(a)
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.
(b)
Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.
(c)
Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5.

Constitution Review

1-4

(A) Officer Delegations

5 - 42

(B) Standards Committee Procedure Rules

43 - 52

(C) Member and Officer access to exempt reports

53 - 54

(D) Contract Standing Orders

55 - 78

(E) Council Procedure Rules

79 - 80

(F) Matters referred by the Appointments Committee/Council

81 - 90

(G) Code of Conduct Complaint Assessment Criteria

91 - 94

Issued on Wednesday, 28 February 2018
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats.
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
General Purposes Committee

Agenda Item:

Meeting Date

8 March 2018

Report Title

Constitution Review

Cabinet Member

Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead

Donna Price, Monitoring Officer

Head of Service

Donna Price, Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer

Katherine Bescoby, Democratic and Electoral Services
Manager

Key Decision

No

Classification

Open

Forward Plan

Reference number:

Recommendations

1. That the Committee considers the report and the
working papers and makes recommendations to
Council. (Recommendations from this Committee will
be presented to Council on 21 March 2018.)
2. That the Monitoring Officer be granted a delegation to
remove all references to Director of Corporate
Services and Local Engagement Forums throughout
the constitution and to amend the allocation to Proper
Officer functions.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1

Reviewing the constitution regularly ensures it is fit for purpose and maintains
good governance and decision making arrangements. The review of the
constitution is an on-going task and it is timely to look at the items presented in
this report.
Working Papers are attached for the Committee’s consideration, on the following
topics:
A. Officer Delegations – revised delegations are attached for Members to
consider
B. Standards Committee Procedure Rules – revised procedure rules are
attached, to reflect a change in the appointment of the Chair for the
Hearings Panel

Page 1

C. Member and Officer access to exempt reports – to clarify the
arrangements relating to exempt reports in exceptional circumstances
D. Contract Standing Orders –
[...]
 the Constitution.

4.

To nominate a deputy who may exercise the Chief Executive’s powers in the absence or
incapacity of the Chief Executive.

5.

To exercise any of the powers delegated to any other officer, including Directors.

6.

To bring forward proposals for restructuring of the Council where it may be required or thought
to be desirable to ensure that the Council has advice on the establishment and structure needed
to carry out efficiently the work of the Council. This includes undertaking any statutory
consultation or other consultation.

7.

To be responsible for Health and Safety.

8.

To liaise with national and local associations, authorities, groups, companies, organisations and
individuals to further the policies and objectives of the Council.

9.

To be responsible for undertaking negotiations and consultation with staff through their trade
unions on all matters relating to employment.

10.

To submit responses to government and other bodies, consulting on changes to legislation and
policy, as considered appropriate, following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member.

Emergency Measures – in exercising these delegations the Chief Executive will ensure that
the Leader is informed in accordance with the Council’s Emergency Plan.
11.

To be authorised in response to a serious emergency/disaster within the Borough, and on the
border of the Borough, to commit staff and resources until such time as the Emergency
Committee can meet.

12.

To discharge the Council’s duties under Civil Contingencies Act 2004.

13. Authority to take any urgent action between meetings in consultation with the Leader or Deputy
Leader, on matters which are outside the scope of powers expressly delegated to any Director
or Head of Service.

Swale Borough Council Constitution
November 2016
Part 3.4 Officer Delegations

Formatted: Highlight

43

Page 8

Crime and Disorder
14. To consult with other agencies and with the Chairman of the Crime and Disorder Partnership
and Ward Members and to take such action as may be necessary to secure the proper
implementation of Orders under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, or any amendment or reenactment thereof.
15.

To authorise officers to apply for judicial approval and to undertake surveillance under the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, including exceptional cases where it is likely that
knowledge of confidential information will be acquired or where a vulnerable or juvenile Covert
Human Intelligent Source is to be used.

Complaints
16.

To deal transparently with issues relating to the Commission for Local Administration
(Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman).

17.

To make maladministration payments in consultation with the Leader of the Council up to
£2,000.

Elections
18.

To be the Electoral Registration Officer.

19.

To be the Returning Officer.

20.

To discharge the Council’s functions regarding Parliamentary, Local Government (Kent County
Council, Borough Council and Parish/Town Council) and European Elections and Referendum.

21.

To make an order under Section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972 to appoint temporary
members to Parish Councils.

Miscellaneous
22.

To take preliminary steps to protect the rights and interests of the Council relating to any White
Paper, Bill of Statutory Instrument or Order in Parliament.

23.

Authority to reallocate the delegations to different Directors/Heads of Service as and when
required.

24.

To determine arrangements for civic hospitality and transport in consultation with the Leader of
the Council.
24.25.

To administer the Members’ Allowances Scheme

26. To be the “proper officer” for the functions designated to the Proper Officer under the Local
Government Act 1972; Representation of the People Act 1983; Local Elections (Parishes
and Communities) Rules 1986; Local Government and Housing Act 1989.
27.

To deal with issues relating to the Commission for Local Administration (Complaints to
the Local Government Ombudsman).
[...]
ests under Section 94 of the Local Government Act 1972.
4. To maintain the record of officer delegations.
5. To make any necessary updates to the constitution (as required by law) where there is no
discretion.
6. To publish and maintain the Council's Constitution with authority to make minor textual changes
and amendments to Officer Delegations to take account of changes in legislation.

Swale Borough Council Constitution
November 2016
Part 3.4 Officer Delegations

47

Page 12

Formatted: Highlight

DELEGATIONS TO THE CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTOR
25. To be and carry out the duties of the Monitoring Officer in accordance with Section 5 of
the
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the Local Government Act 2000 and
any other
enactments and the Council's Constitution, and to nominate a member of
staff to deputise as Monitoring Officer. (MO)
26. To be the “proper officer” for the functions designated to the Proper Officer under the
Local Government Act 1972; Representation of the People Act 1983; Local Elections
(Parishes and Communities) Rules 1986; Local Government and Housing Act 1989.
(CEX)
27. To be the Deputy Electoral Registration Officer.
28. To authorise officers to apply for judicial approval and to undertake surveillance under
the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 including cases, in the absence of
the Chief
Executive, where it is likely that knowledge of confidential information will
be acquired or where a vulnerable or juvenile Covert Human Intelligent Source is to be
used. (REG)
29. To give consent to the exercise by the Police of powers to disperse groups of young
persons
under Part 5 of the Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003. (REG)
30. To deal with issues relating to the Commission for Local Administration (Complaints to
the Local
Government Ombudsman).(CEX)
31. To maintain a record of notices of disclosable pecuniary interests and disclosable nonpecuniary
interests by any Councillor and personal and prejudicial and personal and
non-prejudicial
interests by any Officer and to maintain the register of Councillor's
interests and declarations. (MO)
32. To report to Council on any requests to approve extended absence of Councillors from
any
meetings, and the declaration of vacancies of any seats of the Council. (CEX)
33. To consider and determine applications from Parish and Town Councillors in respect of
declarations of prejudicial interests under Section 94 of the Local Government
Act 1972. (MO)
34. To record, hold and administer civic gifts. (CEX)
35. To provide information to the public and Councillors about the decision making process
and
individual decisions.
36. To maintain the record of officer delegations. (MO)
37. To make any necessary updates to the constitution (as required by law) where there is
no
discretion. (MO)
38.33.

To be the Petitions Officer (CEX).

39. Receive requests for Call for Action and to place items on the appropriate Scrutiny
Committee.(CEX)
40. To authorise approval of conference attendance for Members appointed to outside
bodies or in connection with their
Council responsibilities in consultation
Swale Borough Council Constitution
November 2016
Part 3.4 Officer Delegations

48

Page 13

with the Leader of the Council. (CEX)
41. To publish and maintain the Council's Constitution with authority to make minor textual
changes and amendments to Officer Delegations to take account of changes in
legislation. (MO)

Swale Borough Council Constitution
November 2016
Part 3.4 Officer Delegations

49

Page 14

Formatted: Highlight

Environmental ServicesDELEGATIONS TO THE MID KENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
MANAGER
1. To discharge the Council’s responsibilities with regard to statutory nuisances.
2. To administer all Port Health matters and monitor and enforce all other matters of public
health and
environmental health.
3.2.To appoint inspectors under the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.
4.3.To implement and enforce the provisions of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and
any others re
[...]
r than household waste, and for
the provision of bins and sacks.

3.

To implement and enforce the provisions of Part II and Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection
Act 1990.

4.

To implement and enforce the provisions of the Public Health Act 1961 regarding the
accumulations of rubbish.

Seafront and Harbour
5.

To manage and maintain seafront facilities.

6.

To grant and to renew licences for pleasure boats and for pleasure boatmen pursuant to the Public
Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 (as amended by the Local Government Act 1974) and to
dispose of boats and ancillary equipment abandoned or uncollected on any port or foreshore in
Council’s ownership.

6.7. To grant and renew licences and leases for beach huts.
Recreation
7.8. To manage, maintain and control (including temporary or permanent closure of) parks, open
spaces, country parks, equipped play areas, outdoor
and indoor sports facilities and swimming
pools.

9.

To let parks and open spaces for sporting and recreation facilities including fairs, exhibitions and
displays.

8.10. To grant and to renew licences for fitness and leisure coaches and instructors.
9.11. To make arrangements for the provision and advertising of leisure and recreation services and
events.
10.12.
Members.

To deal with petitions in relation to ball games on open spaces in consultation with Ward

Cemeteries and Churchyards
11.13.

To manage and maintain Council owned cemeteries and to maintain “closed churchyards”.

12.14.
To exercise powers in relation to the granting of rights of burial, rights to erect memorials
and maintenance of graves pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, Public Health Act 1936 and
Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977.
Swale Borough Council Constitution
November 2016
Part 3.4 Officer Delegations

60

Page 25

Comment [KB1]: Awaiting details from
Martyn

Parking and Highways Management
13.15.
To manage, maintain and control off-street parking and to make necessary amendments to
the Off Street Parking Or
[...]
 for sport, leisure and open spaces to
support the Local Plan process.
12.
9.13.
To let parks and open spaces for sporting and recreation facilities including fairs,
exhibitions and displays.
10.14.

To grant and to renew licences for fitness and leisure coaches and instructors.

15. Responsibility for the development and provision of indoor leisure facilities including the
leisure centre contract.

Page 35

Comment [MC1]: This is now done by
Licensing

11.16.
To make arrangements for the provision and advertising of leisure and recreation
services and events.
12.17.
To deal with petitions in relation to ball games on open spaces in consultation with
Ward Members.
Cemeteries and Closed Churchyards
13.18.
To manage and maintain Council owned cemeteries and to maintain “closed
churchyards” on behalf of Church parishes.
14.19.
To exercise powers in relation to the granting of rights of burial, rights to erect
memorials and maintenance of graves pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972,
Public Health Act 1936 and Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977.
Parking and Highways Management
15.20.
To manage, maintain and control off-street parking and to make necessary
amendments to the Off Street Parking Order.
16.21.
To manage on-street parking enforcement in accordance with The Road Traffic
(Permitted Parking and Special Parking Area) (County of Kent) (Borough of Swale) Order
1999.
17.22.
To agree to the temporary use of car parks for other activities non-commercial use
and to temporarily suspend on and off street parking bays.
18.23.
To enforce the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and Refuse
Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 regarding the removal of vehicles and any other offence.
19.24.
To enforce the provisions of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005
in relation to fixed penalty notices for nuisance parking offences.
20.25.
To exercise the Council’s powers to provide and maintain footway lighting systems
and street naming and numbering.
21.26.

[...]
nd serve all enforcement and other notices under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Control of
Advertisements)(England) Regulations 2007 on behalf of the Council.serve Enforcement
Notices and/or to issue “breach of condition notices” to secure
compliance with planning conditions. following consultation with the Planning Committee
Chair or Vice Chair and local ward member(s).
13. To serve Notices under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring the proper
maintenance of land and the removal or obliteration of any placard or poster.
14. In cases of urgency between meetings to serve a “Stop Notice”, a "Temporary Stop
Notice" an Enforcement Notices or a Listed Building Enforcement Notice (following
consultation with the Chairman or the Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee and a
relevant Ward Member).
15. To serve a requisition for information under Section 330 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.
13. To authorise the Head of Legal to take necessary legal proceedings in respect of
planning enforcement legislation, including applications for injunction and taking direct
action.
Conservation of Historic Environment
146. To authorise, sign and serve all In cases of extreme urgency between meetings to
serve a Building Ppreservation Notices and Urgent Works Notices
under Section 3 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.
157. To serve Urgent Works Notices and carry out works where it is considered urgently
necessary for the preservation of a listed building.
168. To input to consultations by Church Authorities under the Ecclesiastical Exemption
Regulations.

Page 40

Miscellaneous
179. To respond to any pre-application or other consultation on nationally significant
infrastructure projects submitted or to be submitted to the Major Infrastructure Planning Unit
under the Planning Act 2008.
18. To respond to consultations from neighbouring planning authorities including Kent
County Council following consultation with the Planning Committee Chair or Vice Chair and
relevant ward member(s).
19. To authorise the Head of Legal Services to apply for judicial review of decisions made
by the Planning Inspectorate in consultation with the Planning Committee Chair or Vice
Chair.
19. To exercise powers of entry in accordance with Sections 196A and 324 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 88 of the Planning (Listed Buildings
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended).
200. To screen and scope Environmental Impact Assessments, in accordance with The
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales)
Regulations 1999 (as amended).
211. To determine applications for Certificates of Lawful Use or Development.
222. To carry out consultations under the procedure set out for minor developments by
Government departments.
23. To accept non-material amendments to approve schemes including minor amendments
to conditions and planning obligations
24. To approve details reserved in conditional permissions (facing materials, landscaping,
joinery details etc.)
25. To determine whether an application should not be considered in outline.
26. To serve notices requiring information regarding disposal of waste pursuant to Section
93 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974.
27. To act as “responsible authority” within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005.
28. To implement the provisions of the Environmental Assessment of Plans and
Programmes Regulations 2004.
29. To authorise officers to apply for judicial approval and to undertake surveillance under
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, excluding cases where it is likely that
confidential information will be acquired.
30. To be responsible for the Council’s Building Control function by way of representation at
the Joint Committee of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership.
31. To implement and enforce the provisions of the Antisocial Beh
[...]
rmination.
5.2. Within 20 working days of the hearing, the Monitoring Officer will provide a copy of the full
written decision and the reasons for that decision, including any recommendations, to:
(a)
the Subject Member;
(b)
the Complainant;
(c) in the case of a Parish Council Member; the Clerk to that Members Parish Council.
5.3. Within 20 working days of the Hearing Panel’s announcement of its decision and
recommendations, the Monitoring Officer will publish a summary of the Hearing Panel’s
decision and recommendations and reasons for the decision and recommendations on the
Council’s website.

Swale Borough Council Constitution
March 2013
Part 4.6 Standards Committee Procedure Rules

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Annex
Add to Part 4.2 Access to Information Procedure Rules

12.

Member and Officer Access to Exempt Reports

All members will be served notice of all meetings of the Council and other committees and
will therefore be in receipt of exempt reports. In exceptional circumstances, to be decided by
the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair / Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committee,
the exempt report will not be published as part of the full agenda and will instead be tabled at
the meeting whereby members and officers will have to sign for a numbered copy of the
report which is to be returned at the end of the meeting before leaving the meeting room.
Exceptional circumstances are defined as:
(i)
(ii)

Where the business to be conducted involves commercially sensitive information,
the disclosure of which could prejudice the Council’s negotiating position; or
Where there is a need to preserve legal professional privilege, the disclosure of
which could prejudice any action contemplated by the Council.

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Annex
Working Paper: General Purposes Committee 8 March 2018: Proposed
changes to Contract Standing Orders.
1. As part of the review of the Constitution, it is necessary to con

Minutes of the meeting

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 8 March 2018 from 5.00 pm - 7.02
pm.
PRESENT:
Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Adrian Crowther,
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Harrison, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and
Mike Whiting.
OFFICERS PRESENT:
Katherine Bescoby, Martyn Cassell, James Freeman,
Donna Price and Mark Radford.
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney,
Andy Booth, Roger Clark and Mike Henderson.
532

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

533

MINUTES
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2016 (Minute Nos. 384 – 389)
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

534

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Mike Henderson declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in
respect of Faversham Pools.

535

CONSTITUTION REVIEW
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and advised that he would go through
the working papers page by page. The Vice-Chairman proposed an additional
recommendation “That the Local Development Framework Panel be renamed as
the Local Plan Panel”, which was supported.
(A) Delegations to Officers
The Committee went through the document page by page and drew attention to a
number of typographical errors and format changes. The Committee was advised
that the document was in a draft format and the document would be reformatted
and renumbered before a final version was issued. It was also clarified that all
delegations would be exercised in accordance with policy and legislation. An
amended draft version would be submitted to the Council meeting to reflect the
changes suggested by the General Purposes Committee. Officers also answered
Members’ questions regarding the wording of the delegations, and why some were
featured in more than one service area.

- 537 -

General Purposes Committee

8 March 2018

The following sets out details of the changes recommended by the General
Purposes Committee, for submission to the Council on 21 March 2018.
Chief Executive:
7. To be amended to read “To be responsible for Health and Safety and Welfare”
An additional delegation was suggested “To be responsible for Security”
25. To be amended to read “to administer the approved Members’ Allowances
Scheme”.
27. To be amended to read “to deal with issues relating to the Commission for Local
Administration (Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman) in consultation
with the relevant Cabinet Member or Leader”.
Director of Regeneration
7. To be amended to include the word “for” between the word “Director” and “all”.
13. To be amended to read “to issue press statements following discussion with the
relevant Cabinet Member, and where appropriate other involved Members.”
Monitoring Officer
The Monitoring Officer clarified the legal process for the appointment of the Deputy
Monitoring Officer.
An additional delegation was suggested “to deal with all complaints under the Code
of Conduct”.
5. To be amended to read “to make any necessary updates to the constitution (as
required by law) where there is no discretion in consultation with the Leader”.
Delegations to the Head of Legal Partnership
16. To be amended to read “to be responsible for Data Protection and Freedom of
Information”. It was clarified that this would need to be further amended to reflect
the new General Data Protection Regulations 2018.
17. To be amended to change RIPA to Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000.
Head of Economy and Community Services
An additional delegation was suggested “to be responsible for safeguarding”.
43. To be amended to change reference to “Faversham, Sheerness and
Sittingbourne” to “the Borough”.

- 538 -

General Purposes Committee

8 March 2018

Delegations to the Head of Resident Services
Officers agreed to check whether a delegation was needed regarding Universal
Credit.
A Member asked whether any delegations were needed in respect of new
legislation regarding Houses in Multiple Occupation.
Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact
It was clarified that pages 25 and 26 of the working papers should be disregarded,
and the document to consider was at page 35.
13. To be amended to read “To let parks and open spaces for sporting and
recreation facilities including fairs, exhibitions and displays, subject to suitability”.
14. To be amended to read “To grant and renew licences for fitness and leisure
coaches and instructors for Council land”.
18. To remove the wording “on behalf of Church parishes” and to add reference to
the legislation.
Head of Property Services
In response to a question as to whether an additional delegation was required
regarding management of the leases for Sittingbourne Town Centre, the Chief
Executive drew attention to No. 12. Officers were asked to look at whether this was
sufficient.
To include a delegation regarding the Community Right to Bid.
Head of Planning
There was much debate regarding the suggested change to the arrangements for
referral to the Planning Committee, in particular on the proposed wording for
representations to be based on ‘material’ planning considerations instead of
planning considerations; and the proposal to change the number of representations
from three to five addresses.
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, and other Members present who were on
the Development Management Task and Finish Group, explained the reasons
behind the proposals referring to the visits that had been made to other authorities;
that they were seeking to include best practice; that the intention was to ‘smarten
up’ the Planning Committee processes; that parish and town council feedback was
sometimes interpreted as an objection when that was not the case, which meant an
automatic referral to the Planning Committee under the current scheme; and the
reason behind the suggestion for a town/parish council to get support from a Ward
Member or adjoining Ward Member to refer it to the Planning Committee.
Discussion ensued regarding the current system; the need for representations to be
based on planning considerations versus material planning considerations; the
ability for parish and town councils to refer applications to the Planning Committee;
- 539 -

General Purposes Committee

8 March 2018

and how easy it would be for parish and town councils to get the support of Ward
Member or Members to refer the item to the Planning Committee.
The Head of Planning advised that Members should receive an automatic email
notification if representations had been received on planning applications, which
asked them if they wished to refer the application to the Planning Committee. He
also confirmed that the addition of the word ‘material’ to relevant planning
considerations was in line with Local Government Association best practice.
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed the deletion of 2(c). This was seconded by
Councillor Harrison. A recorded vote was requested, and voting was as follows:
For = Councillors Harrison, Alan Horton and Mike Whiting. Total = 3
Against = Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Adrian
Crowther and Gerry Lewin. Total = 5.
The Chairman advised that the vote was lost.
The Chairman proposed that ‘parish to town council’ is not deleted from 2(b), that
the word ‘material’ should be removed from 2(b), that the wording at the end of 2(b)
that starts ‘provided that any such representations…’ be deleted, and that
representations should be from three separate addresses (and not five as
suggested) in 2(c). This was seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock and was put to
the vote, but was lost.
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed that the changes as set out in the report for 2(b)
and 2(c) be agreed. This was seconded by Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley.
This was put to the vote, but was tied. The Chairman exercised his casting vote
against the proposal in order that 2(b) and 2(c) remain as currently set out in the
adopted constitution.
In respect of other delegations to the Head of Planning Services, a Member
referred to ancient hedgerows and asked if reference needed to be made to this,
and a schedule put together of ancient hedgerows? The Chairman advised that
this would be considered at a future meeting.
15. Wording to be added as follows “To carry out works where it is considered
urgently necessary for the preservation of a listed building”.
19. This to be amended to read “…in consultation with the Planning Committee
Chair or Vice-Chair, the Cabinet Member and Ward Member(s)”. It was clarified
that the delegation did not prevent the matter being considered by the Planning
Committee and an extraordinary meeting could be convened if considered
necessary.
(B) Standards Committee Procedure Rules
The Committee suggested the following updates to the working paper.
1.6 to be amended to read “person appointed to preside at the meeting” instead of
“person presiding at the meeting”.
- 540 -

General Purposes Committee

8 March 2018

2.1 to be updated to reflect the change to the procedure for the election of
Chairman.
3. to be updated to reflect that the permission of the Committee is not required.
(C) Member and Officer Access to Exempt Reports
In response to questions regarding the need to consult with the Chair and ViceChair of the Scrutiny Committee, it was clarified that this arrangement mirrored
other procedures in regulations and elsewhere within the constitution; that the
procedure would only be used in exceptional circumstances.
Members asked for additional wording so read “Exceptional circumstances are
defined as and limited to”.
(D) Contract Standing Orders
Members had no comments to make on the proposed changes, and were happy
with the content.
At this point the meeting was adjourned. The remaining business will be
considered at 5pm on Wednesday 14 March 2018.
Resolved:
(1) That the working papers on Officer Delegations, Standards Committee
Procedure Rules, and Member and Officer Access to Exempt Reports be
updated as recommended by the Committee (and detailed in the above
Minute), for submission to Council on 21 March 2018.
(2) That the Committee agrees the updated Contract Standing Orders as set
out in the working papers, for submission to Council on 21 March 2018.
(3) That the Local Development Framework Panel be renamed as the Local
Plan Panel.

Chairman
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/.
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

- 541 -

